In order to be eligible to renew any of your rights 
under the Franchise Agreement, you must, at your 
expense, repaint, re-decal, and re-equip, your Mobile 
Unit(s), and if a Mobile Unit’s odometer reflects 

Provision 
Section in each 

Franchise Agreement 
Summary 

greater than one hundred fifty thousand (150,000) 
miles, replace the Mobile Unit and otherwise comply 
with our then-current Standards for new Mobile Units.  

c.  Requirements for 
franchisee to renew 
or extend 

§§ 3.2 - 3.4 

We use the term “renewal” to refer to extending our 
franchise relationship at the end of your initial term

[...]

Agreement that may have materially different terms 
and conditions than your original contract. 

You must have complied with your obligations during 
the term of your Franchise Agreement, must 
undertake remodeling (and replace vehicles if mileage 
exceeds one hundred fifty thousand (150,000) miles) 
to comply with our then-currents standards, must not 
have committed 3 or more material defaults of your 
Franchise Agreement during any thirty-six (36) month 
period, must comply with our then-current training 
requirements, must sign a general release and

[...]

fail to provide any such updates during the continuance of the alleged Force Majeure, Franchisee shall be deemed to 
have waived the right to claim such Force Majeure. 

ARTICLE 6. 
TRAINING 

6.1 Initial Training Program.  If Franchisee pays an Initial Training Fee in the amount of eighteen 
thousand dollars ($18,000) (pursuant to Sections 1.1 and 4.1.2 of this Agreement), Company will provide the 
following Initial Training Program:  

6.1.1 Company shall provide an Initial Training Program in Company’s Standards and methods 
of operation (the “Initial Training Program”) at Company’s training facilities in Ocoee, Florida;